the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015  

Dear Sir/Madam, 

We wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held today i.e. 3rd 
September, 2025 have inter alia considered the following: 

1. Approval of allotment of 13,89,388 (Thirteen lakhs Eighty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Eight) 
warrants convertible into 1 (One) Equity Share of face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each (“the Equity 
Shares”) at a Premium of ₹670.64/- each to promoter and non-promoter category on a preferential basis 
at an issue price of Rs. 680.64/- (Six Eighty Rupees and 64 Paisa) upon receipt of 25% of the total 
consideration aggregating to Rs. 23,64,18,262.1/- (Twenty-Three Crores Sixty-Four Lakhs Eighteen 
Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Two Rupees Only) to the allottees in compliance with the applicable 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI (ICDR) Regulations. 

Separate required disclosures for the said allotment shall be done in accordance with applicable format. 

2. Approval for New Company Set up by incorporating a 100% wholly owned subsidiary in India with